

No. 25-7373

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

—————
ATTICUS HEMLOCK,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

—————

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT

—————

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT, THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

—————

Team T20
Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

OPINIONS BELOW.....1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....5

ARGUMENT6

I. Hemlock’s arrest did not violate the Fourth Amendment because the agents did not physically or constructively enter Hemlock’s home to effect the arrest and the arrest was supported by probable cause.....6

 A. Hemlock’s arrest did not violate the Fourth Amendment because an officer may make a warrantless arrest outside the home upon probable cause.....7

 1. *Payton’s* warrant requirement only applies when law enforcement officers physically enter the home, because physically entering the home incidentally leads to unreasonable searches of the home for the suspect.8

 2. Expanding *Payton’s* warrant requirement to arrests made outside of the home would create an unworkable standard for lower courts and law enforcement officers.12

 3. Hemlock’s notebook is admissible because it was seized incident to an arrest that occurred outside the home and was supported by probable cause.13

 B. Even if *Payton* may be violated through law enforcement conduct outside the home, Hemlock’s arrest was lawful because a reasonable person in his position would have felt free to remain in his home.....14

II. Ristroph did not violate the Fourth Amendment by searching the cardboard box because Reiser had apparent authority over the box and specific inquiry into the box’s ownership was unnecessary.....17

 A. A law enforcement officer may search a container in a shared residence without a warrant based on a co-occupant’s consent to search the residence, unless the officer has positive knowledge or obvious reason to believe the co-occupant does not have authority over the container.18

1.	This Court should adopt the obviousness standard because precedent requires only that law enforcement officers act reasonably, not with certainty.....	18
2.	The obviousness standard strikes the proper balance between Fourth Amendment protections and law enforcement efficiency.....	21
B.	Reiser had apparent authority over the cardboard box because Ristroph reasonably believed that Reiser shared authority of both the stairs and box.	23
1.	Reiser had apparent authority over the stairs because she told Ristroph that she shared the loft with Hemlock, and even if Ristroph was mistaken, his belief was reasonable.	23
2.	Reiser had apparent authority over the cardboard box because Ristroph did not have positive knowledge or other obvious reason to believe otherwise.	26
3.	Other factors further demonstrate that Ristroph’s search was reasonable.	27
III.	The extrinsic evidence showing specific instances of Copperhead’s dishonesty was properly excluded because such evidence is prohibited under Federal Rules of Evidence 608(b) and 806.	29
A.	The plain text of Rules 608(b) and 806 prohibit the admission of extrinsic evidence to impeach a hearsay declarant, even if the declarant is unavailable.....	30
B.	Policy considerations weigh in favor of excluding extrinsic evidence under Rules 608(b) and 806 because litigants have alternative ways to impeach hearsay declarants and admitting such evidence would undermine Rule 608(b)’s purpose.	31
	CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001).....	12
<i>Brigham City v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 398 (2006).....	7
<i>Brinegar v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 160 (1949)	21, 22, 25
<i>California v. Hodari D.</i> , 499 U.S. 621 (1991)	14
<i>Dorman v. United States</i> , 435 F.2d 385 (D.C. Cir. 1970)	9
<i>Florida v. Bostick</i> , 501 U.S. 621 (1991)	14
<i>Florida v. Jimeno</i> , 500 U.S. 248 (1991)	19, 20, 25
<i>Gaddis v. DeMattei</i> , 30 F.4th 625 (7th Cir. 2022).....	11
<i>Georgia v. Randolph</i> , 547 U.S. 103 (2006).....	22
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	7
<i>Hill v. California</i> , 401 U.S. 797 (1971)	20
<i>Illinois v. Rodriguez</i> , 497 U.S. 177 (1990)	17, 18, 19, 20, 22, 23, 24
<i>Knight v. Jacobson</i> , 300 F.3d 1272 (11th Cir. 2002).....	11
<i>Lange v. California</i> , 594 U.S. 295 (2021).....	7
<i>Minnesota v. Olson</i> , 495 U.S. 91 (1990).....	11
<i>Murphy v. City of Tulsa</i> , No. 15–CV–528, 2018 WL 522095 (N.D. Okla. Jan. 23, 2018).....	31
<i>New York v. Harris</i> , 495 U.S. 14 (1990)	10
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980).....	7, 8, 9, 10, 11
<i>Sparing v. Village of Olympia Fields</i> , 266 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2001).....	11
<i>State v. Felix</i> , 811 N.W.2d 775 (Wis. 2012).....	9
<i>United States v. Al-Azzawy</i> , 784 F.2d 890 (9th Cir. 1985)	15
<i>United States v. Allen</i> , 813 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2016).....	12
<i>United States v. Andrade</i> , No. 20-cr-00249-RS-1, 2025 WL 670456 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 3, 2025) ..	31
<i>United States v. Basinski</i> , 226 F.3d 829 (7th Cir. 2000)	28
<i>United States v. Berkowitz</i> , 927 F.2d 1376 (7th Cir. 1991).....	11
<i>United States v. Block</i> , 590 F.2d 535 (4th Cir. 1978).....	28
<i>United States v. Carrion</i> , 809 F.2d 1120 (5th Cir. 1987)	11
<i>United States v. Drayton</i> , 536 U.S. 194 (2002)	14
<i>United States v. Friedman</i> , 854 F.2d 535 (2d Cir. 1988)	31
<i>United States v. Grayer</i> , 232 F. App'x 446 (6th Cir. 2007)	15

<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 636 F.2d 753 (9th Cir. 1980).....	8, 11
<i>United States v. Long</i> , 425 F.3d 482 (7th Cir. 2005).....	25
<i>United States v. Maez</i> , 872 F.2d 1444 (10th Cir. 1989)	15
<i>United States v. Matlock</i> , 415 U.S. 164 (1974).....	17
<i>United States v. Melgar</i> , 227 F.3d 1038 (7th Cir. 2000)	21, 22, 26
<i>United States v. Mendenhall</i> , 446 U.S. 554 (1980).....	14
<i>United States v. Moran</i> , 944 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2019).....	28
<i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 743 F.2d 1158 (6th Cir. 1984)	8, 14
<i>United States v. Peyton</i> , 745 F.3d 546 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	20, 21, 22, 27, 28
<i>United States v. Reeves</i> , 524 F.3d 1161 (10th Cir. 2008)	14
<i>United States v. Saada</i> , 212 F.3d 210 (3d Cir. 2000)	30, 31, 32, 33
<i>United States v. Saari</i> , 272 F.3d 804 (6th Cir. 2001)	14
<i>United States v. Salinas-Cano</i> , 959 F.2d 861 (10th Cir. 1992)	27, 28
<i>United States v. Sealey</i> , 830 F.2d 1028 (9th Cir. 1987).....	25
<i>United States v. Snype</i> , 441 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2006).....	21, 26, 27, 28
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 600 F.3d 678 (6th Cir. 2010).....	27
<i>United States v. Waller</i> , 426 F.3d 838 (6th Cir. 2005)	20, 29
<i>United States v. Watson</i> , 423 U.S. 411 (1976)	7
<i>United States v. White</i> , 116 F.3d 903 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	30, 32
<i>United States v. Whitfield</i> , 939 F.2d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	24, 25, 29
<i>Virginia v. Moore</i> , 553 U.S. 164 (2008).....	12
<i>White v. United States</i> , 44 F.2d 724 (10th Cir. 1971).....	28

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1201(a)(5).....	4
18 U.S.C. § 1201(d)	4

Other Authorities

30B <i>Wright & Miller’s Federal Practice & Procedure</i> § 7054 (2025 ed.).....	32, 33
Frank J. Stretz, Comment, <i>An Objective Solution to an Ambiguous Problem: Determining the Ownership of Closed Containers During a Consensual Search</i> , 61 DePaul L. Rev. 203 (2011)	19
Steven B. Dow, “Step Outside, Please”: <i>Warrantless Doorway Arrests and the Problem of Constructive Entry</i> , 45 New Eng. L. Rev. 7 (2010)	10, 12

Rules

Fed. R. Evid. 608(b).....29, 30
Fed. R. Evid. 80629, 30

Treatises

3 Wayne R. LaFave, *Search and Seizure: A Treatise on the Fourth Amendment* § 6.1(e) (6th ed. 2025).....12

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. IV6, 17
